

No. 23-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**JAMES E. SNYDER,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.**

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
CRAIG L. PARSHALL
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Without a Corrupt Intent Test in 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B), Political Liberty Is Threatened.....	3
A. A New Political Donation Crime Has Been Created.	3
B. The Threat of Politically Motivated Prosecutions.....	14
II. The Text of § 666(a)(1)(B) Commands a Specific Intent Reading	15
A. “Corruptly” Suggests Quid Pro Quo	15
B. The Rule of Lenity Requires Quid Pro Quo.....	20
C. The Expansion of § 666 Criminal Liability Threatens Federalism.....	21

III. The Seventh Circuit Improperly Expanded § 666(a)(1)(B).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	20
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16-17
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6-7
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Hibbs. v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16-17
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rts.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	20

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	21
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	20
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	6-7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1, 6, 15, 17, 20, 22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	16
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	12
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	21-22
<i>Siegelman v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	12, 14

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	20
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	22
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	7, 23-27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	8
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 201	13, 15, 17, 23-24, 26-27

§ 201(b)(1)	24-25
§ 201(b)(2)	24-26
§ 201(c)(1)(A)	23, 24, 26
§ 201(c)(1)(B)	26
§ 666	14, 19, 21, 26
§ 666(a)(1)(B)	3-4, 7-17, 19-27

OTHER SOURCES

John L. Diamond, <i>Reviving Lenity and Honest Belief at the Boundaries of Criminal Law</i> , 44 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1 (2010)	11
Lauren Garcia, Note, <i>Curbing Corruption or Campaign Contributions? The Ambiguous Prosecution of “Implicit” Quid Pro Quos Under the Federal Funds Bribery Statute</i> , 65 Rutgers Law Review 229 (2012)	11
Paul M. Thompson, <i>When a Bribe Is Not Always a Bribe</i> , Nat’l Law J., (2011)	11-12
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> (1940)	14-15, 21

William Blackstone,
Commentaries, Book I, (Edward Christian ed.
1793) 10
